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INTRODUCTION
•  Composition: 1 lance épilateur, 1 manche à gâchette, 1 kit ceinture tuyau  1,50 m (5“).
•  Débit nominal de l’appareil : 0,49 kg/h / 1,08 lb/h à 2 bar / 30 psi) - 6,8 kW / 23200 BTU/h.
•  Marquage P sur la poignée : fonctionne au GPL (Gaz de Pétrole Liquéfié en phase vapeur entre 0 et 2 bar / 30 psi. 
Appareil à pression directe : Propane. Cet appareil doit être utilisé exclusivement avec les cartouches de gaz propane 
standard (14.1 oz / 400 g). Il peut être dangereux d’essayer d’utiliser d’autres récipients de gaz. En cas d’utilisation 
d’autres cartouches de gaz, les performances et la fiabilité des appareils ne sont pas garanties.

SÉCURITÉ
L’épilateur EXPRESS est uniquement destiné aux opérations d’épilation sur bovins. Tout autre utilisation que celle-ci 
n’est pas autorisée.
•  S’assurer de la présence et du bon état du joint d’étanchéité (Fig. 1-A), au robinet de la cartouche avant de fixer 

le récipient de gaz.
•  S’assurer de la présence et du bon état du joint d’étanchéité (Fig. 2-A), à la sortie du manche avant de fixer la lance épilateur.
•  Ne pas utiliser un appareil ayant des joints endommagés ou usés. Ne pas utiliser un appareil qui fuit, qui est détérioré 

ou qui fonctionne mal.
•  En cas de fuite de votre appareil (odeur de gaz), le mettre immédiatement à l’extérieur, dans un endroit très ventilé, 

sans source d’inflammation, où la fuite pourra être recherchée et arrêtée.
•  Si vous voulez vérifier l’étanchéité de votre appareil, faites-le à l’extérieur. Ne pas rechercher les fuites avec une flamme, 

utiliser de l’eau savonneuse.
• Ne jamais utiliser ces appareils en guise de chauffage continu sur une poste fixe.
• Ne pas laisser les enfants utiliser ces appareils.
• Ne pas utiliser ces appareils si:
- vous êtes soumis à des convulsions, à une perte de conscience,
- vous avez consommé de l’alcool, des drogues illicites ou des médicaments sur ordonnance, susceptibles d’affecter 
  votre jugement ou votre équilibre,
- vous n’avez pas lu ou si vous ne comprenez pas la notice d’utilisation,
- vous n’êtes pas capable d’utiliser en toute sécurité ces appareils.
• Pour votre sécurité, si vous sentez une odeur de gaz:
- éteindre l’appareil,
- éteindre toute flamme et brûleur à proximité,
- vérifier que l’appareil ne présente aucune fuite, aucune odeur de gaz,
- ne pas essayer pas de rallumer l’appareil jusqu’à ce que les fuites soient réparées et   qu’il n’y ait plus d’odeur de gaz.
•  Ne pas utiliser pas ces appareils dans des endroits où de l’essence ou d’autres liquides contenant des vapeurs 

inflammables sont stockés ou utilisés.
•  Etre extrêmement prudent en tout temps. Ces appareils produisent une flamme extrêmement chaude et presque invisible. 
• De même ces appareils émettent des gaz chauds. Ne pas laisser ces appareils sans surveillance.
• Ne pas utiliser en période de chaleur excessive (au-dessus de 48 °C / 120 ° F).
•  Ne pas jouer pas avec ces appareils. La flamme est peu visible et certaines parties de ces appareils peuvent être très 

chaudes.
• Ne pas utiliser des allumettes ou un briquet pour allumer ces appareils. Utiliser toujours l’allumeur piezo électrique.
• Ne pas respirer les fumées émises lors de l’utilisation de ces appareils.
• Ne pas laisser tomber ces appareils.
•  Le non-respect des pratiques de sécurité peut entraîner de graves dégâts d’incendie, des blessures corporelles ou une 

mort possible.
•  Le règlement sur le transport des matières dangereuses interdit le transport de butane ou d’autres produits de gaz 

inflammables sur des avions passagers. Ne pas transporter ces appareils, ou tout autre élément de gaz inflammable, 
dans les bagages enregistrés ou dans les bagages à main.

• Lire et suivre la liste des contrôles « Sécurité » avant d’essayer d’utiliser ces appareils.
Liste des contrôles de sécurité
• Utiliser des gants en tout temps.
•   Ne pas appliquer de flamme sur les récipients de gaz  pour vérifier s’il y a des fuites ou augmenter la pression du gaz.
•  Ne pas faire fonctionner ces appareils si l’odeur du gaz est évidente. Fermer immédiatement le robinet, vérifier toute 

fuite. Localiser la fuite et la corriger, dans la zone de ventilation avant d’allumer l’appareil.
• Les valves des  récipients de gaz doivent être protégées.
• Ne pas laisser l’appareil sans surveillance pendant l’opération.
• Avoir un extincteur sur le chantier, facilement accessible pour la personne qui utilise l’appareil.
• Inspecter visuellement toutes les pièces de ces appareils (dommages, usure).
• En cas de fuites : vérifier toutes les connexions et les raccords.
• NE PAS UTILISER  UNE ALLUMETTE, UNE CIGARETTE OU UNE FLAMME POUR TESTER LES FUITES.
• Ne pas utiliser un  récipient de gaz endommagé. Vérifier le récipient de gaz (déformations, valve abîmée, rouille…).
•  S’assurer que les appareils sont en bon état de fonctionnement et que les valves du récipient de gaz sont intactes.

•  La cartouche doit être changée dans un endroit très aéré (de préférence à l’extérieur) loin de toutes sources d’inflam-
mation telles que flammes nues, veilleuses, plaques électriques et loin d’autres personnes.

•  L’appareil doit être utilisé loin de matériaux inflammables, à 40 cm des murs et plafonds.
•  N’utiliser que dans des locaux suffisamment aérés.
•  S’assurer que l’appareil est utilisé dans un endroit bien ventilé en respectant les exigences nationales, pour permettre 

l’alimentation en air de combustion et pour éviter la création de mélanges à teneur dangereuse en gaz non brûlé.
•  Ne jamais diriger le brûleur en direction d’une personne (risques de brûlures en cas de contact avec le brûleur, la 

flamme ou l’air chaud), ni sur des matériaux combustibles (risque d’incendie ou d’intoxication par dégagement de fumées).
•  Ne jamais laisser un appareil allumé, sans surveillance.
•  Ne jamais laisser un appareil allumé au sol.
•  Toujours déconnecter l’appareil de la cartouche de gaz à chaque arrêt prolongé.
• Récipient sous pression à protéger des rayons solaires et à ne pas exposer à une température supérieure à 50 °C / 122 °F.
• Eviter les efforts de torsion sur le tuyau.
•  Nettoyer régulièrement les trous du brûleur (Voir chapitre «Entretien courant») pour les maintenir propres et secs.
• Attention : des parties accessibles peuvent être très chaudes. Éloigner les jeunes enfants.
• Stocker la cartouche dans un endroit frais, sec et ventilé, hors de la portée des enfants.

ASSEMBLAGE
Assemblage de la lance épilateur sur le manche : Vérifier que le joint caoutchouc du robinet (Fig. 2-A)soit bien en place, 
avant d’effectuer le raccordement de la lance sur le manche. Visser fermement à l’aide d’une clé plate (Fig. 3-A). Vérifier 
que les perforations de la lance soient bien dans l’alignement de la poignée. Assemblage du tuyau sur la poignée et sur 
le robinet du kit ceinture : (Fig. 3-B, 3-C), voir Chapitre «Sécurité» /Vérifier les étanchéités. 
Attention les connexions de l’appareil avec le tuyau (Fig. 3-B) sont assurées  par une étanchéité métal/métal. Vérifier la 
propreté des pièces, pré-visser manuellement, visser fermement à l’aide de clés plates (couple de serrage : 
17N.m). Voir Chapitre «Sécurité» / Vérifier les étanchéités.

MONTAGE DE LA CARTOUCHE
Assemblage de la cartouche : Vérifier que le joint caoutchouc du robinet (Fig. 1-A) soit bien en place, avant d’effectuer 
le raccordement de l’appareil sur le nouveau récipient de gaz. A l’écart d’une flamme, cartouche verticale, valve en 
haut, visser sans excès la cartouche sur l’appareil (Fig. 3-D). Vérifier que l’appareil est connecté de façon étanche sur son 
récipient de gaz.

UTILISATION - MISE EN ROUTE
Ne pas toucher le brûleur de l’appareil (main, corps) à l’allumage et  pendant d’utilisation de l’appareil. 
1.  Attention : Toujours maintenir la cartouche en position verticale.
2.  Vérifier que le robinet du manche est correctement fermé (Fig. 2-B). Ouvrir le robinet du kit ceinture (Fig. 1-B) puis 

ouvrir légèrement le robinet du manche (Fig. 2-B).
3.  Pour allumer l’appareil (effectuer l’allumage en tenant l’appareil, perforations de la lance vers le haut). Présenter un 

allumeur (EXPRESS Réf. 5460) devant la sortie du brûleur (Fig. 3-E) et l’actionner. 
4.  Ouvrir en grand le robinet du manche (Fig. 2-B) puis régler le robinet du kit ceinture (Fig. 1-B) pour obtenir une 

flamme d’une longueur de 20 à 30 cm.
5.  Fermer doucement le robinet du manche (Fig. 2-B) pour obtenir une veilleuse de 2 à 3 cm de hauteur.  

Un mouvement rapide de la lance ne doit pas pouvoir éteindre la veilleuse.
6.  Tester la gâchette (Fig. 2-C) pour passer de veilleuse a grande flamme.
Cet appareil est destiné à un usage intermittent. Il ne doit en aucun cas être utilisé en poste fixe et sans surveillance.

ARRET DE L’APPAREIL
Après usage, fermer le robinet du kit ceinture (Fig. 1-B) puis, attendre l’extinction de la flamme.
Fermer le robinet du manche (Fig. 2-B).
S’assurer que l’appareil est éteint avant de dévisser le récipient de gaz.
Dévisser complètement la cartouche, ne pas la percer ni la jeter au feu.
Avant de ranger l’appareil, attendre son refroidissement complet.

CHANGEMENT DU RECIPIENT DE GAZ
S’assurer que l’appareil est éteint avant de dévisser le récipient de gaz.
Dévisser complètement la cartouche, ne pas la percer ni la jeter au feu.
Le récipient de gaz doit être changé dans un endroit très aéré (de préférence à l’extérieur) loin de toutes sources d’inflam-
mation telles que flammes nues, veilleuses, plaques électriques et loin d’autres personnes.
1 -  S’assurer que le robinet du kit ceinture est fermé (Fig. 1-B).
2 -  Dévisser la cartouche (Fig. 3-D).
3 -  S’assurer de la présence et du bon état du joint d’étanchéité, s’il y a lieu, avant d’assembler un nouvea récipient de 

gaz  (Fig.1-A).
4 -  A l’écart d’une flamme, cartouche verticale, valve en haut, visser sans excès la cartouche neuve sur l’appareil.
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  IMPORTANT - NE PAS JETER
Lire cette notice d’utilisation attentivement pour vous familiariser avec l’appareil avant de 
l’assembler à son récipient de gaz. Conserver cette notice pour la relire plus tard.
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ensure the supply of combustion air and to avoid the formation of dangerous unburned gas mixtures.
•  Never point the burner at a person (risk of burns in the event of contact with the burner, flame or hot air), or at 

combustible materials (risk of fire or poisoning due to the release of fumes).
•  Never leave a tool switched on without supervision.
•  Never leave a tool switched on when placed on the floor/ground.
•  Always disconnect the device from the gas cartridge when not in use for an extended period.
•  Pressurised container to be protected from sunlight and not to be exposed to a temperature above 50 °C / 122 °F.
•  Avoid twisting the hose.
•  Regularly clean the burner holes (see the section «Routine Maintenance») in order to keep them clean and dry.
•  Caution: accessible parts may become very hot. Keep out of the reach of children.
• Store the cartridge in a cool, dry and well-ventilated area, out of the reach of children.

ASSEMBLY
Fitting the udder hair remover burner on the handle: Check that the valve’s rubber gasket (Fig. 2-A) is correctly fitted 
before connecting the burner to the handle. Screw firmly using an open-ended spanner (Fig. 3-A). Check that the 
perforations on the burner are correctly aligned with the handle.
Fitting the hose on the handle and on the valve of the belt kit: (Fig. 3-B, 3-C), see the section «Safety» / Checking seals. 
Caution: connections between the tool and hose (Fig. 3-B) are formed by a metal-metal seal. Check that parts are 
clean, hand-tighten, and screw firmly using an open-end wrench (tightening torque: 17 N.m). See the section 
«Safety» / Checking seals.

FITTING THE CARTRIDGE
Cartridge assembly: Check that the valve’s rubber gasket (Fig. 1-A) is correctly fitted before connecting the tool to the 
new gas container. Well away from any flames, with the cartridge in a vertical position and the valve at the top, screw 
the cartridge onto the tool without using excessive force (Fig. 3-D).
Check that the connection between the tool and the gas container is properly sealed.

USE – STARTING UP
Do not place your hand or any part of your body in the path of the burner while lighting or operating the device. 
1.  Caution: Always keep the cartridge in a vertical position.
2.  Check that the valve on the handle is properly closed (Fig. 2-B). Open the valve on the belt kit (Fig. 1-B), then slightly 

open the valve on the handle (Fig. 2-B).
3.  In order to turn on the tool (turn on while holding the tool with the perforations on the burner facing upward): Place 

an ignitor (EXPRESS Cat. No. 5460) in front of the burner outlet (Fig. 3-E) and activate it. 
4.  Fully open the valve on the handle (Fig. 2-B), then adjust the valve on the belt kit (Fig. 1-B) to obtain a flame of a 

length of 20 to 30 cm.
5.  Slowly close the valve on the handle (Fig. 2-B) to obtain a pilot flame of 2 to 3 cm in height.  

A rapid movement of the burner should not be able to extinguish the pilot flame.
6.   Test the trigger (Fig. 2-C) to switch from pilot flame to large flame.
This tool is designed for intermittent use. It may in no event be used at a fixed workstation and without supervision.

TURNING OFF THE TOOL
After use, close the valve on the belt kit (Fig. 1-B), then wait for the flame to extinguish.
Close the valve on the handle (Fig. 2-B).
Ensure that the tool is turned off before attempting to unscrew the gas container.
Fully unscrew the cartridge; do not pierce it or dispose of it in a fire.
Wait for the tool to fully cool down before storing it.

CHANGING THE GAS CONTAINER
Ensure that the tool is turned off before attempting to remove the gas container.
Fully unscrew the cartridge; do not pierce it or dispose of it in a fire.
The gas container must be changed in a very well-ventilated area (preferably outdoors), well away from all ignition 
sources, such as bare flames, pilot lights and electric stoves, and well away from other people.
1 - Ensure that the valve on the belt kit is closed (Fig. 1-B).
2 - Unscrew the cartridge (Fig. 3-D).
3 - Check that any gaskets are in good condition and correctly fitted before fitting a new gas 
     container (Fig.1-A).
4 -  Well away from any flames, with the cartridge in a vertical position and the valve at the top, screw the new cartridge 

onto the tool without using excessive force.

INTRODUCTION
•  Contents: 1 udder hair remover burner, 1 trigger handle, 1 belt hook and 5“ hose kit.
•  Nominal flow rate: 0,49 kg/h / 1,08 lb/h at 2 bar / 30 psi) - 6,8 kW / 23200 BTU/h.
•  P marking on the handle: operates with LPG (Liquefied Petroleum Gas in vapour phase between 0 and 2 bar / 30 psi). 
Direct pressure device : Propane. This device must only be used with 14.1 oz standard propane cylinders. Attempting 
to use other gas containers may be hazardous. In the event that other gas cylinders are used, the performance and 
reliability of tools are not guaranteed.

SAFETY
The EXPRESS hair remover is intended only for hair removal on cattle. Use for any other purposes is forbidden.
•  Check that the gasket is in good condition and correctly fitted (Fig. 1-A) on the cartridge valve before fitting the gas 

container.
•  Check that the gasket is in good condition and correctly fitted (Fig. 2-A) on the handle outlet before fitting the udder 

hair remover burner.
•  Do not use a device with worn or damaged gaskets. Do not use a damaged, leaking or malfunctioning device.
•  In the event of a leak (smell of gas), immediately place your device outdoors, in a very well-ventilated area,  

with no ignition sources, where the leak can be located and stopped.
•  If you would like to check that your device is properly sealed, do so outdoors. Do not look for leaks with a flame:  

use soapy water.
• Never use these devices for continuous heating on a fixed station.
• Do not allow children to operate these devices.
• Do not operate these devices if:
 - You are subject to seizures, loss of consciousness.
 - You have been drinking alcohol, using illicit drugs, or prescription drugs that might affect your judgment or balance.
 - You have not read or do not understand the operator’s manual.
 - You are not capable of safely operating these devices.
• For your safety, if you smell gas:
  1 - Shut off the device.
  2 - Extinguish any open flame and burner.
  3 - Check the device for leaks by smelling gas odor.
• Do not attempt to relight these devices until leaks are repaired and there is no gas smell.
• Do not use these devices in areas where gasoline or other liquids having flammable vapors are stored or used.
• Use extreme caution at all times. These devices produce an extremely hot and nearly invisible flame. 
 Hot gases are emitted. Do not leave unattended.
• Do not operate in excessive heat (above 120 °F).
• Do not play with these devices. Flame is difficult to see and some parts of these devices may be very hot.
• Do not use matches or cigarette lighter to ignite these devices. Always use the piezo ignitor.
• Do not inhale vapors emitted while in use.
• Do not drop.
• Disregard of safe practices can result in severe fire damage, personal injury or possible death.
• Transportation of Hazardous Materials Regulations has forbidden the carriage of butane or other flammable gas
  products on passenger aircraft. Do not pack these devices or any other flammable gas item, in any checked or carry-on-
  baggage.
• Read and follow Safety Check List before attempting to operate these devices.

Safety Check List 
• Gloves should be used at all time.
• Do not apply flame to cylinders to check for leaks or to increase gas pressure.
• Do not operate these devices  if the odor of gas is evident. Immediately shut off valve, check all equipment for leaks. 
• Locate the leak and correct it, in ventilate area before lighting the device.
 • Cylinder valves must be protected. 
• Do not leave these devices unattended while in operation.
• Have a type fire extinguisher on the job site, easily accessible to the person operating the device.
• Visually inspect all parts of the device for damage and wear.
 • In the event of a leak, check all connections and fittings for leaks. 
 • DO NOT USE A MATCH, CIGARETTE LIGHTER OR OPEN FLAME TO TEST FOR LEAKS.
• Do not use damaged cylinder. Check gas containers for dents, damage to valve, rust.
• Be sure that all the devices are in good working order and the cylinder valves are clean.
•  The cartridge must be changed in a very well-ventilated area (preferably outdoors), well away from all ignition sources, 

such as bare flames, pilot lights and electric stoves, and well away from other people.
•  The devices must be used far from flammable materials and 40 cm from walls and ceilings.
•  Use only in sufficiently ventilated areas.
•  Ensure that the devices are used in a well-ventilated area and in accordance with national requirements, in order to 
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  IMPORTANT - DO NOT DISCARD
Read this instruction manual carefully in order to familiarise yourself with the tool before fitting 
the gas container. Keep this manual for future reference.

TERRA

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
Never attempt to modify this device.
Keep equipment clean and kink free.
Do not use petroleum-based cleaners to clean any components of the equipment.
Remove any debris of combustible material from the equipment.
The equipment must be kept clear and free from combustible materials, gasoline, and other flammable vapors and liquid.
Keep the device clean with a damp cloth.
Defective devices must be returned to the manufacturer’s distributor.

AFTER-SALES SERVICE 
This device is designed exclusively for professional applications and must only be used by users who have received 
appropriate training. For reasons of safety, repairs must only be performed by the manufacturer. The guarantee shall not 
apply in the event of non-compliance with this clause.
Always protect the tool from extreme stresses and impacts (flames, passage of vehicles, etc.) Wipe the outside of the 
tool with a damp cloth in order to keep it clean.
For any other problems, contact your EXPRESS retailer.
GUILBERT EXPRESS may in no way be held liable in the event that this product is not used in strict compliance with the 
above instructions.
GUILBERT EXPRESS is not liable for any injury, loss, damage, direct or consequential, arising out of the use or the inability 
to use the product or for environmental claims. It is understood that the manufacturer  has no means of controlling the 
products final use; therefore, it shall be buyer responsibility to determine suitability of products for intended use and 
buyer assumes all risks and liabilities whatsoever, in connection therewith.

OTHER
This tool is not intended for use by persons (including children) with physical, mental or sensory impairments, or by 
persons lacking in experience or knowledge, unless they have received prior instructions regarding use of the tool or 
are supervised by a person who is responsible for their safety. Children must be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with this tool. 

UDDER HAIR REMOVAL TIPS 
Check that the udders are not damp or dirty before beginning hair removal.
Hair removal must be performed in a barn. 
Put the cow in position. Position yourself behind the cow.
Place the burner between the cow’s legs.
Press the trigger and, under the udder, at a distance of approximately 10 to 20 cm, perform a «figure-of-eight» 
movement with the end of the burner for 2 to 4 seconds. 
The thermal udder hair remover uses a «soft» flame. The movement of this flame, on the cow’s udder, removes hair 
painlessly for the cow.
Important: the flame must always be moving.
Once the hair removal has been performed, it is recommended to rehydrate the udder with a skin moisturising care 
product.

Causes Remèdes
La flamme ne sort pas ou 
est faible.

- Vérifier que la cartouche n’est pas vide.
- Vérifier que le robinet du kit ceinture et le robinet de poignée sont ouverts.
- Vérifier que le robinet de poignée est ouvert.

Le rideau de flamme est 
discontinu ou partiel.

- Fermer le robinet de la poignée.
-  Vérifier que les trous de la lance ne sont pas bouchés. 

 Si c’est le cas, passer un fil métallique fin dans les trous pour les déboucher.
Une flamme sort au niveau de la 
connexion avec le manche.

- S’assurer que la lance est bien serrée sur le manche.

La flamme est trop grande. -  S’assurer que la cartouche n’est pas couchée. La cartouche doit toujours  
être conservée en position verticale, pour ne pas mettre du liquide dans  
le tuyau et le brûleur.

Odeur de gaz. - Voir « Recherche de fuites » paragraphe « Sécurité ».

INCIDENTS DE FONCTIONNEMENT 

Problems Remedies
The flame does not come out 
or is weak.

- Check that the cartridge is not empty.
- Check that the valve on the belt kit and the valve on the handle are open.
- Check that the valve on the handle is open.

The jet of flame is broken or 
partial.

- Close the valve on the handle.
-  Check that the holes on the burner are not blocked. If they are, pass a thin 

metal wire through the holes to unblock them.
A flame is coming out at the 
connection with the handle.

- Check that the burner is tightly attached to the handle.

The flame is too large. -  Check that the cartridge is not in a vertical position. The cartridge must 
always be kept in a vertical position, in order to prevent liquid from entering 
the hose and burner.

Smell of gas. - See “Checking seals” in the “Safety” section.

MALFUNCTIONS

ENTRETIEN COURANT
Ne jamais modifier l’appareil.
Conserver ces appareils propres et exempts de chocs. 
Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants à base de pétrole pour nettoyer les pièces des appareils.
Enlever tout débris de matière combustible sur le brûleur. L’appareil doit être exempt de matières combustibles, 
d’essence et d’autres vapeurs et liquides inflammables.
Tenir l’appareil propre à l’aide d’un chiffon humide.
Les appareils défectueux doivent être retournés chez le distributeur du fabricant.

SAV 
L’appareil est destiné exclusivement à des applications professionnelles et ne doit être utilisé que par des utilisateurs 
formés à son emploi. Les réparations ne doivent être effectuées que par le fabricant pour des raisons de sécurité. En cas 
de non-respect de cette clause, la garantie est sans effet.
Toujours protéger l’appareil des chocs et des sollicitations extrêmes (flammes, passage de véhicules, etc…). Nettoyer 
l’extérieur de l’appareil avec un chiffon humide de manière à le maintenir propre.
Pour tout autre problème, adressez-vous à votre revendeur EXPRESS.
GUILBERT EXPRESS se dégage de toute responsabilité en cas d’utilisation du produit ne suivant pas strictement le mode 
opératoire décrit ci-dessus. 
GUILBERT EXPRESS n’est pas responsable des blessures, des pertes, des dommages, directs ou consécutifs, résultant 
de l’utilisation ou de l’impossibilité d’utiliser le produit ou pour des réclamations environnementales. Il est entendu 
que GUILBERT EXPRESS n’a aucun moyen de contrôler l’utilisation finale des produits. Par conséquent, Il incombera à 
l’acheteur de déterminer la pertinence des produits pour l’utilisation prévue et l’acheteur assumera tous les risques et 
responsabilités, en relation avec ceux-ci.

AUTRES
Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont 
pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d’une surveillance ou d’instructions 
préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil. Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 
avec l’appareil.

CONSEILS POUR ÉPILER 
Vérifier que les mamelles ne soient pas humides, ni sales avant l’épilation.
L’épilation doit être réalisée dans une étable. 
Mettre la vache en position. Se placer derrière l’animal.
Placer la lance entre les pattes de l’animal.
Presser la gâchette et sous le pis, à une distance d’environ 10 à 20 cm, effectuer avec l’extrémité de la lance un mouve-
ment en forme de «8»,  pendant 2 à 4 secondes. 
L’épilateur thermique fonctionne avec une flamme « molle ». Le mouvement de cette flamme, sur le pis de la vache, 
élimine les poils sans douleur pour l’animal.
Important : la flamme doit toujours être en mouvement.
Le travail d’épilation effectué, il est conseillé de réhydrater la mamelle avec un produit de soin pour réhydrater la peau.
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INTRODUÇÃO
•  Composição: 1 maçarico para removedor de pêlo do úbere , 1 cabo com gatilho, 1 kit de tubo de cintura com cintura 

com 1,50 m (5“).
• Fluxo nominal do aparelho: 0,49 kg/h / 1,08 lb/h a 2 bar / 30 psi) - 6,8 kW / 23200 BTU/h.
•  Marcação P no punho: funciona com GPL (Gás de Petróleo Liquefeito em fase de vapor entre 0 y 2 bar / 30 psi). 

Aparelho sob pressão direta: Propano. Este aparelho só deve ser utilizado com os cartuchos de gás propano de  
14.1 oz / 400 g). Pode ser perigoso tentar utilizar outros recipientes de gás. No caso de utilização de outros  
cartuchos de gás, o desempenho e a fiabilidade dos dispositivos não são garantidos.

SEGURANÇA
• 0 maçarico para removedor de pêlo EXPRESS é destinado exclusivamente à utilização em bovinos. Qualquer outra 
  utilização não está autorizada.
• Verificar a presença e o bom estado da junta de estanquidade (Fig.1-A), na válvula do cartucho, antes de fixar
  o recipiente de gás.
• Verificar a presença e o bom estado da junta de estanquidade (Fig. 2-A), na saída do cabo, antes de fixar a lança 
  de removedor de pêlo do úbere .
• Não utilizar um aparelho com juntas danificadas ou desgastadas. Não utilizar um aparelho que tenha fugas, que esteja 
  ou que funcione incorretamente.
•  Em caso de fuga no aparelho (cheiro a gás), coloque imediatamente no exterior, em local bem ventilado, sem fontes de 

ignição, onde a fuga possa ser procurada e reparada.
•  Se quiser verificar a estanquicidade de seu aparelho, deve atuar ao ar livre. Não procurar fugas com uma chama, 

utilizar água com sabão.
• Nunca utilizar estes aparelhos como um aquecimento contínuo em uma posição fixa.
• Não permitir que as crianças usem estes aparelhos.
• Não utilizar estes aparelhos se:
  - estiver sujeito a convulsões, perda de consciência,
  -  tiver consumido álcool, drogas ilícitas ou medicamentos sujeitos a receita médica, suscetíveis de afetar o seu  

julgamento ou equilíbrio,
  - não tiver lido ou compreendido as instruções de utilização,
  - não conseguir utilizar estes aparelhos em total segurança.
• Para sua segurança, se sentir algum cheiro a gás:
  - desligar o aparelho,
  - apagar todas as chamas e queimadores nas proximidades,
  - confirmar que o aparelho não apresenta nenhuma fuga, nenhum cheiro a gás,
  - não tentar reacender o aparelho até que as fugas sejam reparadas e já não exista mais cheiro a gás.
•  Não utilizar estes aparelhos em locais onde a gasolina ou outros líquidos com vapores inflamáveis estejam armaze-

nados ou sejam utilizados.
•  Ser extremamente cuidadoso em todos os momentos. Estes aparelhos produzem uma chama extremamente quente 

e quase invisível. 
• Do mesmo modo, estes aparelhos libertam gases quentes. Não deixar estes aparelhos sem vigilância.
• Não utilizar em períodos de excesso de calor (acima de 48°C/120°F).
• Não brincar com estes aparelhos. A chama é pouco visível e determinadas partes destes aparelhos podem estar muito 
  quentes.
• Não utilizar fósforos ou um isqueiro para acender os aparelhos. Utilizar sempre o acendedor piezoelétrico.
• Não respirar os vapores ao usar esses aparelhos.
• Não deixar cair o equipamento.
• O desrespeito das práticas de segurança pode resultar em danos graves de incêndio, lesões corporais ou eventual morte.
•  O regulamento sobre o transporte de materiais perigosos proíbe o transporte de butano ou outros produtos de gás 

inflamável em aeronaves de passageiros. Não transportar estes aparelhos, ou qualquer outro item de gás inflamável, 
nas bagagens despachada no check-in ou na bagagem de mão.

• Ler e seguir a lista de controles “Segurança” antes de tentar usar esses aparelhos.

Lista de verificações de segurança
• Usar luvas em todos os momentos.
• Não aplicar chama sobre os recipientes de gás para verificar se há fugas ou aumentar a pressão de gás.
• Não utilizar estes aparelhos se o cheiro a gás for evidente. Fechar imediatamente a válvula, verificar quaisquer fugas.   
• Localizar a fuga e corrigir na zona de ventilação, antes de ligar o aparelho.
• As válvulas de recipientes de gás têm de ser protegidas.
• Não deixar o aparelho sem vigilância durante a operação.
• Ter um extintor de incêndio no local facilmente acessível para a pessoa que usa o aparelho.
• Inspecionar visualmente todas as peças destes aparelhos (danos, desgaste).
• Em caso de fugas: verificar todas as ligações e acessórios.
• NÃO USAR UM FÓSFORO, CIGARRO OU CHAMA PARA TESTAR AS FUGAS.

• Não usar um recipiente de gás danificado. Verificar o recipiente de gás (deformações, válvula deteriorada, ferrugem, etc.).
•  Verifique que os aparelhos estão em boas condições de funcionamento e que as válvulas do recipiente de gás estão 

intactas.
• O cartucho deve ser mudado em uma área bastante ventilada (de preferência ao ar livre) longe de todas as fontes de
  ignição, tais como chamas abertas, lamparinas, placas elétricas e longe de outras pessoas.
• O aparelho deve ser utilizado longe de materiais inflamáveis, 40 cm de paredes e tetos.
• Utilizar apenas em locais bem ventilados.
• Verifique que o aparelho é utilizado em local bem ventilado, respeitando as exigências nacionais, de modo a permitir
  a alimentação com ar de combustão e para evitar a criação de misturas com teor perigoso de gás não queimado.
• Nunca dirigir o queimador na direção de uma pessoa (risco de queimaduras resultantes do contato com a chama do  
  queimador ou ar quente) ou de materiais combustíveis (risco de incêndio ou intoxicação por inalação de fumos).
• Nunca deixe o aparelho ligado, sem vigilância.
• Nunca deixe o aparelho ligado, ao sol.
• Desligar sempre o aparelho do cartucho de gás para qualquer período prolongado de parada.
• Recipiente sob pressão a proteger dos raios solares e não o exponha a temperaturas superiores a 
  50 °C / 122 °F.
• Evitar os esforços de torção sobre o tubo.
• Limpar regularmente os furos do queimador (consultar o capítulo «Manutenção corrente») para que estes continuem 
  limpos e secos.
• Atenção: as partes acessíveis podem estar muito quentes. Afastar de crianças pequenas.
• Armazenar o cartucho em um local fresco, seco e ventilado, fora do alcance das crianças.

MONTAGEM
Montagem da lança de removedor de pêlo do úbere no tubo: Verificar se a junta de borracha da válvula (Fig. 1-A) está 
bem instalada, antes de efetuar a ligação da lança no cabo. Apertar firmemente com a ajuda de uma chave de fendas 
(Fig. 3-A). 
Verificar se as perfurações da lança estão bem alinhadas com as do punho. Montagem do tubo no punho e na válvula do 
kit de cintura: (Fig. 3-B, 3-C), consultar o capítulo «Segurança/verificação de estanquidade.
Atenção, as ligações do aparelho com o tubo (Fig. 3-B) são asseguradas por uma junta vedante de metal/metal. Verificar 
a limpeza das peças, pré-aparafusar manualmente, aparafusar firmemente por meio de chaves planas (binário:
17 N.m). Consultar o capítulo «Segurança/verificação de estanquidade.

MONTAGEM DO CARTUCHO
Montagem do cartucho: Verificar se a junta de borracha da válvula (Fig. 1-A) está bem instalada, antes de efetuar
a ligação do aparelho ao novo recipiente de gás. Longe da chama, cartucho vertical, válvula para cima, aparafusar sem 
excesso o cartucho no aparelho (Fig. 3-D). Verificar se o aparelho está conectado de forma estanque no recipiente de gás.

USO - COLOCAÇÃO EM FUNCIONAMENTO
Não tocar no queimador do aparelho (mãos, corpo) para a ignição e durante a utilização do aparelho.
1. Atenção: Conservar sempre o cartucho na posição vertical.
2. Verificar se a válvula do cabo está corretamente fechada (Fig. 2-B). Abrir a válvula do kit de cintura (Fig. 1-B) e, de 
    seguida, abrir ligeiramente a válvula do cabo (Fig. 2-B).
3. Para ligar o aparelho (efetuar o acendimento segurando no aparelho com as perfurações da lança viradas para 
    cima). Colocar um dispositivo de ignição (EXPRESS Ref. 5460) junto à saída do queimador (Fig.3-E) e acionar.
4. Abrir bem a válvula do cabo (Fig. 2-B) e de seguida regular a válvula do kit de cintura (Fig. 1-B) para obter uma
    chama com um comprimento de 20 a 30 cm.
5. Fechar a válvula do cabo (Fig. 2-B) com cuidado para obter uma chama-piloto com 2 a 3 cm de altura.
    Um movimento rápido da lança não deverá conseguir apagar a chama-piloto.
6. Testar o gatilho (Fig. 2-C) para passar da chama-piloto à chama grande.
    Este aparelho é destinado a uma utilização intermitente. Nunca deve ser utilizado em um posto fixo e sem vigilância.

PARADA DO APARELHO
Fechar a válvula do kit de cintura (Fig. 1-B) após a utilização e aguardar que a chama esteja extinta.
Fechar a válvula do cabo (Fig. 2-B).
Verificar se o aparelho está desligado antes de desaparafusar o recipiente de gás.
Desaparafusar totalmente o cartucho, não furar nem colocar no fogo.
Deixar o aparelho arrefecer por completo antes de guardar.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DO RECIPIENTE DE GÁS
Verificar se o aparelho está desligado antes de desaparafusar o recipiente de gás.
Desaparafusar totalmente o cartucho, não furar nem colocar no fogo.
O recipiente de gás deve ser substituído em local muito arejado (de preferência ao ar livre) afastado de qualquer fonte 
de inflamação como chamas abertas, chamas-piloto, placas elétricas e longe de outras pessoas.
1 - Verifique que a válvula do kit de cintura está corretamente fechada (Fig. 1-B).
2 - Desaparafusar o cartucho (Fig. 3-D).
3 - Verificar a presença e o bom estado da junta de estanquidade, se necessário, antes de montar um novo recipiente 
     de gás (Fig. 1-A).
4 -  Afastado da chama, com o cartucho na vertical e a válvula para cima aparafusar, sem excessos, o cartucho novo no  

aparelho.
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  IMPORTANTE - NÃO DEITAR FORA
Leia este manual de instruções atentamente para se familiarizar com o aparelho antes da 
montagem no seu recipiente de gás. Guarde este manual para consultar posteriormente.

TERRA

MANUTENÇÃO CORRENTE
Nunca modificar o aparelho. 
Manter estes aparelhos limpos e livres de choques. Não usar limpadores à base de petróleo para limpar as peças dos 
aparelhos.
Remover todos os restos de material combustível do queimador. O aparelho deve estar livre de materiais combustíveis, 
gasolina e outros líquidos e vapores inflamáveis.
Mantenha o aparelho limpo com a ajuda de um pano húmido.
Os aparelhos defeituosos devem ser devolvidos ao distribuidor do fabricante.

SERVIÇO DE ASSISTÊNCIA PÓS-VENDA
O aparelho é destinado exclusivamente a aplicações profissionais e não deve ser utilizado por usuários
formados na sua utilização. As reparações só devem ser efetuadas pelo fabricante por motivos de segurança. Em caso de 
não observância desta cláusula, a garantia será anulada.
Proteger sempre o aparelho contra choques e trabalhos extremos (chamas, passagem de veículos, etc....). 
Limpar o exterior do aparelho com um pano húmido para o manter limpo.
Para qualquer outro problema, entre em contato com o seu revendedor EXPRESS.
A GUILBERT EXPRESS rejeita qualquer responsabilidade em caso de utilização do produto que não siga estritamente os 
procedimentos acima descritos.
A GUILBERT EXPRESS não é responsável por lesões, perdas, danos, diretos ou indiretos, resultantes do uso ou da 
impossibilidade de utilizar o produto ou por reivindicações ambientais. Fica entendido que a GUILBERT EXPRESS não 
tem qualquer meio de controlar a utilização final dos produtos. Por conseguinte, caberá a el comprador determinarem a 
adequação dos produtos para o uso pretendido e o comprador assumirá todos os riscos e responsabilidades em relação 
a estes.

OUTROS
Este aparelho não foi concebido para ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) cujas capacidades físicas,
sensoriais ou mantais sejam reduzidas nem por pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimentos, a menos que
beneficiem, por intermédio de uma pessoa responsável pela respectiva segurança, de supervisão ou de instruções
prévias sobre a utilização do aparelho. Recomendamos supervisionar as crianças para garantir que estas não brincam
com o aparelho.

CONSELHOS PARA REMOÇÃO DO PELO
Verificar se os úberes não estão húmidos nem sujos antes da remoção do pelo.
A removedor de pêlo do úbere deve ser realizada em estábulo.
Colocar a vaca em posição. Coloque-se por trás do animal.
Coloque a lança entre as patas do animal.
Pressione o gatilho e a parte de baixo do úbere, a uma distância de cerca de 10 a 20 cm, efetuar um movimento em 
forma de 8 com a extremidade da lança durante 2 a 4 segundos.
O aparelho de remoção de pelos funciona com uma chama «mole». O movimento desta chama, por baixo do úbere da 
vaca, elimina os pelos sem dores para o animal.
Importante: a chama deve estar sempre em movimento.
Efetuado o trabalho de remoção do pelo recomenda-se a hidratação do úbere com um produto de cuidados de 
hidratação da pele.
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INTRODUCCIÓN
•  Composición: 1 lanza depiladora, 1 empuñadura con gatillo, 1 kit cinturón tubo de 1, 50 m (5“).
•  Caudal nominal del aparato: 0,49 kg/h / 1,08 lb/h a 2 bar / 30 psi - 6,8 kW / 23200 BTU/h.
•  Marcado P en la empuñadura: funciona con gas GPL (gas licuado de petróleo en fase vapor entre 0 y 2 bar / 30 psi). 
Aparato de presión directa: Propano. Este aparato se debe utilizar exclusivamente con los recipientes de gas propano 
(14.1 oz / 400 g). Puede ser peligroso intentar utilizar otros recipientes de gas. Cuando se utilizan otros cartuchos de gas, 
el rendimiento y la fiabilidad de los dispositivos no está garantizada.

SEGURIDAD
La esquiladora EXPRESS solo sirve para esquilar animales bovinos. No se autoriza ningún otro uso.
•  Comprobar la presencia y el correcto estado de la junta de estanqueidad del grifo del recipiente de gas (Fig. 1-A) antes de 

fijar el recipiente de gas.
•  Comprobar la presencia y el correcto estado de la junta de estanqueidad de la salida de la empuñadura (Fig. 2-A) antes de 

fijar la lanza depiladora.
•  No utilizar un aparato con juntas dañadas o desgastadas. No utilizar un aparato que tenga escapes, que esté deteriorado 

o que funcione mal.
•  En caso de detectar un escape en el aparato (olor a gas), sacarlo inmediatamente al exterior, a un lugar con buena 

ventilación, sin fuentes de ignición, donde el escape pueda localizarse y detenerse.
•  Si desea verificar la estanqueidad de su aparato, hágalo en el exterior. No buscar los escapes con una llama, utilizar agua 

jabonosa.
• Nunca utilizar estos dispositivos en calentamiento continuo y en una posición fija.
• No permita que los niños utilicen estos dispositivos.
• No utilice estos dispositivos si:
  - usted está sujeto a convulsiones, pérdida de conciencia,
  - que haya consumido alcohol, drogas ilícitas o tratamiento médico con receta, puede afectar su juicio o el equilibrio,
  - usted no ha leído o no entiende las instrucciones de uso,
  - usted no es capaz de utilizar de forma segura estos dispositivos.
• Para su seguridad, si se siente olor a gas:
  - apagar el dispositivo,
  - extinguir todas las llamas y el quemador en lugares cercanos,
  - verificar que el producto no tiene fugas, y olor a gas,
  - no tratar de volver a encender el dispositivo hasta que se reparen las fugas y que no haya olor a gas.
•  No utilice estos dispositivos en lugares donde la gasolina u otros líquidos inflamables con vapores se almacenan  

o se utilizan.
• Tenga mucho cuidado en todo momento. Estos dispositivos producen una llama extremadamente caliente y casi invisible
• También estos dispositivos emiten gases calientes. No permita que estos dispositivos estén sin vigilancia.
• No utilice en tiempos de calor excesivo (por encima de 48 °C / 120 °F).
• No jugar con estos dispositivos. La llama es apenas visible y partes de estos dispositivos pueden estar muy calientes.
• No use cerillas o un encendedor para encender los dispositivos. Siempre use el encendedor piezoeléctrico.
• No respirar los humos cuando se utilizan estos dispositivos.
• No deje caer el equipo.
• Si las prácticas de seguridad fallan puede provocar un incendio grave, lesiones personales o incluso la muerte.
•  La regulación en el transporte de materiales peligrosos prohíbe el transporte de butano o de otros productos de gas 

inflamables en aviones de pasajeros. No llevar estos dispositivos, o cualquier otro artículo con gas inflamable, en el 
equipaje facturado o equipaje de mano.

• Lea y siga la lista de controles «de seguridad» antes de intentar utilizar estos dispositivos.
Lista de los controles de seguridad
• Utilizar guantes en todo momento.
• No aplique fuego a los contenedores de gas para detectar fugas o aumentar la presión del gas.
•  No utilizar este equipo si el olor gas es evidente. Cierre la llave, averigüe la fuga. Localizar la fuga y corregirla en el área de 

ventilación antes de encender el dispositivo.
• Válvulas de contenedores de gas deben ser protegidas.
• No deje el dispositivo de vigilancia durante el funcionamiento.
• Tener un extintor de incendios en el lugar de fácil acceso para la persona que utiliza el dispositivo.
• Inspeccionar visualmente todas las partes de estos dispositivos (daños, desgaste).
• Si hay una fuga: compruebe todas las conexiones y accesorios.
• NO USE UNA CERILLA O CIGARRILLO O LLAMA PARA LA PRUEBA DE FUGAS.
• No utilice contenedor de gas dañado. Compruebe el contenedor de gas (abolladuras, válvula dañada, óxido,etc.).
•  Hacer que los aparatos estén en buenas condiciones de funcionamiento y que las válvulas del depósito de gas estén intacta.
•  El recipiente de gas debe cambiarse en un lugar muy ventilado (de preferencia en el exterior) lejos de cualquier fuente de 

ignición, tales como llamas abiertas, llamas piloto, placas eléctricas y lejos de otras personas.
•  El aparato se debe utilizar lejos de materiales inflamables, a 40 cm de las paredes y techos.

•  Utilizar el aparato exclusivamente en locales suficientemente ventilados.
•  Asegurarse de que el aparato se utiliza en un lugar bien ventilado respetando las exigencias nacionales, para permitir la 

alimentación con aire de combustión y para evitar la creación de mezclas de contenido peligroso de gas no quemado.
•  Nunca dirigir el quemador en dirección de una persona (riesgos de quemaduras en caso de contacto con el quemador, la 

llama o el aire caliente), ni sobre materiales combustibles (riesgos de incendio o de intoxicación por liberación de humos). 
•  No dejar nunca un aparato encendido sin vigilancia.
•  No dejar nunca un aparato encendido en el suelo.
•  Desenroscar siempre el aparato del recipiente de gas cada vez que se realice una parada prolongada.
•  Recipiente a presión, proteger de los rayos solares y no exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C / 122 °F.
• Evitar los esfuerzos de torsión en el tubo.
•  Limpiar regularmente los orificios del quemador (consultar el capítulo «Mantenimiento ordinario») para mantenerlos 

limpios y secos.
•  Atención: las partes accesibles pueden estar muy calientes. Alejar a los niños pequeños.
Almacenar el recipiente de gas en un lugar fresco, seco y ventilado, lejos del alcance de los niños. 

ENSAMBLAJE
Ensamblaje de la lanza depiladora en la empuñadura: Comprobar que la junta de caucho del grifo (Fig. 2-A) esté 
colocada correctamente en su lugar antes conectar la lanza en la empuñadura. Atornillar firmemente con una llave fija 
(Fig. 3-A). Comprobar que las perforaciones de la lanza estén bien alineadas con la empuñadura.
Ensamblaje del tubo en la empuñadura y en el grifo del kit cinturón: (Fig. 3-B, 3-C), consultar el capítulo «Seguridad» / 
Comprobar la estanqueidad. 
Atención: las conexiones del aparato con el tubo (Fig. 3-B) están garantizadas mediante una estanqueidad metal / 
metal. Comprobar la limpieza de las piezas, comenzar a enroscarlas manualmente y, luego, apretarlas firmemente 
mediante llaves planas (par de apriete: 17 N.m). Consultar el capítulo «Seguridad» / Comprobar la estanqueidad.

MONTAJE DEL RECIPIENTE DE GAS
Ensamblaje del recipiente de gas: Comprobar que la junta de caucho del grifo (Fig. 1-A) esté colocada correctamente en 
su lugar antes de conectar el aparato en el nuevo recipiente de gas. Lejos de una posible llama, con el recipiente vertical 
y la válvula hacia arriba, ajustar el recipiente en el aparato sin apretarlo demasiado (Fig. 3-D).
Comprobar que el aparato esté conectado de manera estanca a su recipiente de gas.

UTILIZACIÓN - PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO
No toque el quemador del aparato (mano, cuerpo) a la ignición y durante el uso del dispositivo. 
1.  Atención: Mantener siempre el recipiente de gas en posición vertical.
2.  Comprobar que el grifo de la empuñadura esté correctamente cerrado (Fig. 2-B). Abrir el grifo del kit cinturón  

(Fig. 1-B) y, luego, abrir ligeramente el grifo de la empuñadura (Fig. 2-B).
3.  Para encender el aparato (realizar el encendido sujetando el aparato con la boquilla hacia arriba). Colocar un 

encendedor (EXPRESS Ref. 5460) delante de la salida del quemador (Fig. 3-E) y accionarlo. 
4.  Abrir bastante el grifo de la empuñadura (Fig. 2-B) y, luego, ajustar el grifo del kit cinturón (Fig. 1-B) para obtener una 

llama de una longitud entre 20 y 30 cm.
5.   Cerrar poco a poco el grifo de la    empuñadura (Fig. 2-B) para obtener una llama piloto de 2 a 3 cm de altura.  

Un movimiento rápido de la lanza no debe poder apagar esta llama piloto.
6.  Utilizar el gatillo (Fig. 2-C) para pasar de la llama piloto a una llama más grande. Este aparato está pensado para un uso 

intermitente. No deberá utilizarse nunca como puesto   jo ni sin vigilancia.

APAGAR EL APARATO
Cuando se haya terminado de usar el aparato, cerrar el grifo del kit cinturón (Fig. 1-B) y esperar a que se apague la 
llama. Cerrar el grifo de la empuñadura (Fig. 2-B). Asegurarse de que el aparato esté apagado antes de desenroscar el 
recipiente de gas. Desenroscar completamente el recipiente de gas, no perforarlo ni arrojarlo al fuego. Antes de guardar 
el aparato, esperar a que se enfríe completamente.

CAMBIO DEL RECIPIENTE DE GAS
Asegurarse de que el aparato esté apagado antes de desenroscar el recipiente de gas.
Desenroscar completamente el recipiente de gas, no perforarlo ni arrojarlo al fuego.
El recipiente de gas debe cambiarse en un lugar bien ventilado (preferiblemente en el exterior), lejos de cualquier fuente 
de ignición como llamas abiertas, llamas piloto o placas eléctricas, así como lejos de otras personas.
1 - Asegurarse de que el grifo del kit cinturón esté cerrado (Fig. 1-B).
2 - Desenroscar el recipiente de gas (Fig. 3-D).
3 -  En caso necesario, comprobar la presencia y el correcto estado de las juntas de estanqueidad antes de colocar un 

nuevo recipiente de gas (Fig. 1-A).
4 -  Lejos de una posible llama, con el recipiente vertical y la válvula hacia arriba, ajustar el recipiente en el aparato sin 

apretarlo demasiado.

ESPAÑOL Manual de utilización 
DEPILADORAS REF. 15655 - 15656

  IMPORTANTE - NO TIRAR
Leer este manual de utilización cuidadosamente para familiarizarse con el aparato antes de 
ensamblarlo en su recipiente de gas. Conservar este manual para poder consultarlo más tarde.

MANTENIMIENTO ORDINARIO
No modificar nunca el aparato.
Mantenga estos dispositivos limpios y libres de choque. 
No utilice limpiadores a base de petróleo para limpiar piezas de los aparatos.
Eliminar los residuos de material combustible en el quemador. El aparato debe estar libre de materiales combustibles, 
gasolina y otros vapores y líquidos inflamables.
Mantener el aparato siempre limpio utilizando un paño húmedo.
Los aparatos defectuosos deben devolverse al distribuidor del fabricante.  

SPV
El aparato está destinado exclusivamente a aplicaciones profesionales y solo debe ser utilizado por usuarios que hayan 
recibido una formación para utilizarlo. Las reparaciones solo deben ser efectuadas por el fabricante por razones de 
seguridad. En caso de incumplimiento de esta cláusula, la garantía queda invalidada.
Proteger siempre el aparato de los golpes y de las solicitaciones extremas (llamas, paso de vehículos, etc.) Limpiar el 
exterior del aparato con un paño húmedo para mantenerlo limpio.
Para cualquier otro problema, diríjase a su distribuidor EXPRESS.
GUILBERT EXPRESS rechaza cualquier responsabilidad en caso de una utilización del producto que no siga estrictamente 
el modus operandi descrito anteriormente.
GUILBERT EXPRESS no es responsable por heridas, pérdidas, daños, directos o consecuentes, que resulten del uso o de 
la imposibilidad de usar el producto o por reclamos medioambientales. Se acepta que GUILBERT EXPRESS no tienen 
ningún medio de controlar el uso final de los productos. Asimismo, es responsabilidad de el comprador determinar la 
pertinencia de los productos para el uso previsto y el comprador asumirá todos los riesgos y responsabilidades relevantes.

OTROS
Este aparato no está pensado para ser utilizado por personas (niños incluidos) con algún tipo de discapacidad física, 
sensorial o mental o por personas que carezcan de la experiencia o los conocimientos adecuados, salvo que una persona 
responsable de su seguridad las supervise o les haya proporcionado instrucciones previas sobre el uso del aparato. 
Mantener el aparato fuera del alcance de los niños.

CONSEJOS PARA EL FLAMEADO 
Comprobar que las ubres no estén húmedas ni sucias antes de comenzar el flameado.
El flameado debe realizarse en un establo. Colocar a la vaca en la posición adecuada. Colocarse detrás del animal. Colocar 
la lanza entre las patas del animal. Presionar el gatillo y con el extremo de la lanza colocado bajo la ubre, a una distancia 
entre 10 y 20 cm, realizar un movimiento en forma de «8» durante 2 o 4 segundos. 
La depiladora térmica funciona con una llama «débil». El movimiento de esta llama, bajo la ubre de la vaca, elimina el 
pelo sin causar dolor al animal.
Importante: la llama debe estar siempre en movimiento.
Una vez que se ha finalizado el flameado, se recomienda hidratar la ubre con un producto para hidratar la piel.

DEPILADORAS 
Manual de utilización ES

REMOVEDORES DE PÊLO DO ÚBERE  
Manual de instruções PT

Causas Soluções
A chama não aparece ou é fraca. - Verifique se o cartucho está vazio.

- Verifique se a válvula do kit de cintura e a válvula do punho estão abertas.
- Verifique se a válvula do punho está aberta.

A cortina da chama não é 
continua ou é parcial.

- Fechar a válvula do punho.
-  Verificar se os furos na lança estão bloqueados. Se for o caso, passe um fio 
metálico fino pelos furos para desbloquear.

Aparece uma chama ao nível da 
ligação com o cabo.

- Verifique se a lança está bem fechada no cabo.

A chama é demasiado grande. -  Verifique se o cartucho está inclinado. O cartucho deve ser sempre mantido 
na vertical, de modo a não permitir a entrada de liquido no tubo ou no 
queimador.

Cheiro a gás. - Consultar o parágrafo «Procurar fugas», no capítulo «Segurança».

INCIDENTES DE FUNCIONAMENTO

Causas Soluciones
La llama no sale o es débil. - Compruebe que el cartucho no está dañado.

- Comprobar si la válvula del kit del cinturón y la válvula de manija están abiertas.
- Comprobar si la válvula de manija está abierta.

El chorro de la llama es disconti-
nuo o parcial.

- Cerrar la válvula de manija.
-  Comprobar que los orificios de la tobera no están obstruidos. En tal caso, 

pase un alambre metálico fino por los orificios para desatascarlos.
Una llama sale al nivel de la 
conexión con el mango.

- Asegurarse de que la tobera está bien apretada al mango.

La llama es demasiado grande. -  Compruebe que el cartucho no está horizontal. El cartucho debe estar 
siempre en posición vertical para que no entre líquido en el tubo y el 
quemador.

Olor a gas. - Véase “Búsqueda de fugas”, en el apartado sobre “Seguridad”.

INCIDENTES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO 
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